

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

REPRESENTATIVE BRYAN CUTLER, :
LEADER OF THE REPUBLICAN :
CAUCUS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA :
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES :

Petitioner, :

v. :

Docket No. 588 M.D. 2022

LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, ACTING :
SECRETARY OF THE :
COMMONWEALTH, THE :
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF :
STATE, and THE BOARD OF :
ELECTIONS OF ALLEGHENY :
COUNTY :

Respondents :

**PETITIONER’S OMNIBUS BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS OF INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT
JOANNA E. MCCLINTON AND PROPOSED INTERVENOR-
RESPONDENT THE PENNSYLVANIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	7
III. STANDARD GOVERNING THE REVIEW OF PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. THE PETITION FOR REVIEW STATES A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED.....	11
B. REPRESENTATIVE CUTLER’S CHALLENGE OF THE VALIDITY OF THE WRITS OF ELECTION IS JUSTICIABLE.....	18
V. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Council 13, Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., AFL-CIO ex rel. Fillman v. Rendell</i> , 986 A.2d 63, 76 (Pa. 2009).....	19
<i>Envirotest Partners v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 664 A.2d 208, 211 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995).....	10
<i>Lawless v. Jubelirer</i> , 789 A.2d 820, 827 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002)	18
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224, 240.....	22
<i>Perzel v. Cortes</i> , 870 A.2d 759, 764 (Pa. 2005)	2, 13, 19, 20, 21
<i>Sheppleman v. City of Chester Aggregated Pension Fund</i> , 271 A.3d 938, 949 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2021).....	14
<i>Smolsky v. Governor’s Off. of Admin.</i> , 990 A.2d 173, 174 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010).....	10
<i>Sweeney v. Tucker</i> , 375 A.2d 698, 706 (Pa. 1977)	18
<i>THW Group, LLC v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 86 A.3d 330, 336 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014).....	14
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414, 439 (Pa. 2017).....	18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Zemprelli v. Daniels</i> , 436 A.2d 1165 (Pa. 1981).....	15, 16, 21

Statutes

1 Pa.C.S. § 1903(a)	14
25 P.S. §§ 2600-359.....	1, 3
25 P.S. § 2778	12
46 P.S. § 41.121m.....	13

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....14

PA. CONST. art. II, § 2.....12

PA. CONST. art. II, § 4.....12

PA. CONST. art. IV, § 8(a).....15

PA. CONST. art. II, § 9.....20

PA. CONST. art. II, § 16.....14

Rules

Pa.R.Civ.P. 1028(a).....9, 10

Pa.R.Civ.P. 2329(2)10
